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This document may not be passed on or reproduced in any form whatsoever nor may its
contents be used or disclosed without express written permission from SAMES KREMLIN.

The descriptions and characteristics contained in this document are subject to change without
notice.

© SAMES KREMLIN 2016

WARNING :  SAMES KREMLIN SAS is registered with the Ministry of Labour as a training
institution.

Throughout the year, our company offers training courses in the operation and
maintenance of your equipment.
A catalogue is available on request. Choose from a wide range of courses to

acquire the skills or knowledge that is required to match your production
requirements and objectives.

Our training courses can be delivered at your site or in the training centre at our
Meylan head office.

Training Department:
Tel.: 33 (0)4 76 41 60 04
E-mail: formation-client@sames-kremlin.com

SAMES KREMLIN SAS user manuals are written in French and translated into English, German, Spanish, Italian and
Portuguese.

The French version is deemed the official text and SAMES KREMLIN will not be liable for the translations into other
language
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1. Product identification
The Nanogun Airmix® gun markings will allow differentiating between the 120-bar and the 200-

bar model configuration.

These equipment are designed in accordance with the ATEX 2014/34/UE directive and for use

inZone 1.

1.1. Version identification

1.1.1. On the gun barrel

The marking on the barrel is the same across the entire Nanogun Airmix® line.

nanoum aimix (C (2 ooe

Cx) 026024 m

EN50050-1 : 2013

T

("SAMES KREMLIN Meylan France \

INERIS T4ATEX00 T4
Cl1, GP D,Spray Mil

Relerto-menval7115—
Refer to-m

U1 P alr mox 7 bar 107 pst (@@@ |
L c us

i

1.1.2. On the lower part of the gun handle

Serial no.

DES06549

This marking combines, under a single number, the configurations of guns operating at the
same level of pressure generation.

Pressure generated

Nanogun Airmix®

versions

120 bar

JP-LR; JP-MR; JP-HR

200 bar

JP-LR; JP-MR; JP-HR
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1.2. GNM 6080 control module
The GNM 6080 control module has been installed outside of the *ATEX” zone. According to ATEX
Directive definition, it is considered "accessory hardware™.

Markings

CE marking

CSA marking

SAMEs(g')KREMLm
Meylan France GNM6080
910017193

C E 0080
12)6

A P20
88 - 264V~ 50/60Hz 25VA  [0,24mJ]
U output : 40V rms

| output : 200mA rms

INERIS14ATEX0014

Admissible combinations of devices,
see information for use

N

2014 26123 *

Software version:
SIN:

EN 50050-1:2013

SAMES(‘CS)KREMLIN
Meylan France
GNM6080
910017192

A IP20

88 - 264V~ 50/60Hz 25VA
U output : 40V rms SP®
€ us

| output : 200mA rms

2014 26123 *

Version Software:
S/N:

Example: * 2014: Year of manufacturing
26: Week number
123: nth generator built during week 26.

DES05878

DES05879

WARNING : The Nanogun Airmix® equipment are all compliant with the operational safety
standard (i.e. Standard EN13849, level SIL 1); maintaining this level of safety requires periodic
inspections of the equipment, at least once every 5 years or 15,000 hours of operations (which-
ever comes first). This control step pertains to each of the electrical and electronic components
as well as to the set of very specific program(s); you should contact your subsidiary, distributor
or regular SAMES KREMLIN representative, who will inform you of the appropriate steps to

take.
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2. Health and safety guidelines

WARNING : This equipment may be hazardous if it is not used, disassembled and reassembled
in accordance with the rules indicated in this manual and in any applicable Euro-
pean Standard or national safety regulations.

The warning sign summarising the safety rules (procedures and precautions) of the
present user’s manual must be placed in a visible location within the zone of the
coating product spraying station.

WARNING : The good working order of this equipment is only under warranty provided use of
original spare parts distributed by "SAMES KREMLIN” companies.

2.1. Regulations

The Nanogun Airmix® gun must always be used under the set of conditions required by current
standards and rules as regards the application of paints and varnishes (see the Standards and
Directive EN 50.053 Directive, Part 1 ISO 12100, EN 1953 and 99/92/CE).

In Canada, the installation must comply with the Code "C22.1 Canadian Electrical Code, Part
|, Safety Standard for Electrical Installations".

In the United States, the installation must comply with the Code "NFPA 70: National Electrical
Code".

CAUTION: Model Nanogun Airmix® spray applicator is suitable for use in CLASS I, DIVISION 1,
GROUP D HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS” when connected to model GNM 6080 power supply unit.

The Nanogun Airmix® gun has been designed to operate within a 2nd-degree pollution envi-
ronment, as defined according to the Standard IEC-664-1.

2nd-degree pollution: Under normal use conditions, only non-conductive type pollution arises.
On a temporary basis, conduction caused by condensation may arise.

WARNING : Before using the Nanogun Airmix® gun, be sure that all operators:
= have received preliminary training by the SAMES KREMLIN companies, or by the Dis-
tributors they have certified for this purpose.
= have read and understood the user’'s manual as well as all installation and use rules listed
below.
It is incumbent upon the Operators’ Workshop Manager to ensure and verify that all operators
have read and understood the user’s manuals relative to peripheral electrical devices present
within the spraying perimeter.

2.2. Installation rules

¢ The hand-held electrostatic projection equipment can only be used in designated pro-
jection spots in accordance with Standard EN 12215 or under equivalent ventilation con-
ditions.
Install the control module away from any explosive zone.
Servo-conftrol the contfrol module start-up to the “on” position of the booth's suction fan.
Correctly connect the control module to the installation’s ground terminal.
Connect both the pump and paint (or solvent) tank to one of the installation’s ground terminals.

Index revision : D - March 2018 8 7115




Connect to the ground all metal parts of the installation (paint pumps, containers, stools,
spin coaters, efc.) positioned within three meters of the gun.

Keep the spray zone clean and free of all unnecessary components.

The floor where the operator works must be antistatic (either unclad concrete flooring or
a metal grating). Never cover the floor with an insulating covering. In potentially explosive
locations, the floor assemblies must be antistatic, in accordance with Standard EN 61340-
4-1.

The use inside the booth of an uncovered flame, any incandescent object, a device or
object capable of generating sparks other than the gun is strictly prohibited.

It is also prohibited to store in the vicinity of the booth or in front of the doors flammable
products or containers in which such products had been stored.

The jars and cans containing paint or solvent must be systematically closed after use.
The paint feed pump used must be rated with a maximum 1:1 ratio, and the pump’s air
supply must be equipped with a safety relief valve to limit pressure to a maximum value
of 6.5 bar.

Inside the explosive zone, it is prohibited to use electrical or non-electrical equipment that
has not been certified, like electrical extension cables, surge protector power bars,
switches, efc.

2.3. Rules of use

Verify the extraction ventilation system efficiency on a daily basis.

Once a week, verify the adequate operations of the ventilation system servo controls.

Before starting to spray, be sure the gun contains a nozzle and an air cap, and moreover

verify that the air cap ring has been perfectly clamped.

Correctly ground all metal parts of the booth, along with the parts to be painted. The

resistance relative to the ground must be less than or equal to TMQ (for a 500-V voltage

measurement). This resistance must be regularly checked and, in any case, at least once

a week.

The operator must wear antistatic shoes in accordance with Standard EN 61340-4-3 and

moreover hold the Nanogun Airmix® gun either with a bare hand or with antistatic gloves

or gloves modified so as to establish a direct contact between the handle and his/her

hand. The shoes infended o be worn by the operator must be compliant with Standard

ISO 20344. The measured insulation resistance must not exceed 100MQ.

The protective clothing intended to be worn, including gloves, must be compliant with

Standard EN 1149-5. The measured insulation resistance must not exceed 100MQ.

The operator must also wear ear defenders when using the guns Nanogun Airmix®

(see § 4 page 16).

Ensure that anyone entering the spray zone is wearing the antistatic shoes or has been

grounded by any other means.

Never throw or intentionally allow the electrostatic gun to fall. A gun drop could damage

the high-voltage generator. After a fall, it is advised to verify the good working order of

the gun outside of the zone before its subsequent reuse.

Never point the gun in the direction of another person.

Verify the gun at least once a week.

Refrain from using the equipment in the following cases:

1 If an air leak is observed around the gun when the trigger is released;

2 If the gun’s electrical connector is not being securely held in place by means of the
two safety screws;

3 If the gun barrel and handle show signs of a shock capable of altering the seal on the
gun’'s internal parts.

The manual electrostatic projection device can only be operated if it is in perfect condi-

tion. Any damaged equipment must be immediately removed from active service and

repaired.

Worn parts must be immediately replaced.
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» Closely follow use guidelines for the paints and solvents being applied (e.g. wear a mask).
¢ Close and purge both the air and paint inlet prior to any extended equipment downtime.
* Verify the good working order of the paint hose prior to any equipment start-up.
¢ The electro-pneumatic link connector, secured by means of two screws, MUST NEVER BE DIS-
CONNECTED WHILE IN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE.
¢ Use of the equipment must imperatively cease if any of the following elements
barrel, handle, electro-pneumatic connector, air cap or air cap ring is damaged.
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2.4. Maintenance rules

Regularly maintain and repair the electrostatic projection equipment according to the
instructions contained in this user’'s manual.

Only use metal containers to hold the cleaning liquids and connect to ground according
to a safe procedure.

Before any maintenance procedure:

1 Turn off the control module.

2 Verify that the air and paint circuits are no longer pressurised.

3 Bleed the paint circuit.

4 All energy sources must be locked out.

Clean the gun either in their dedicated spots with mechanical ventilation or by using
cleaning liquids with a flash point at least 15°C higher than ambient temperature.

Opt to use non-flammable cleaning products.

Do not restore electrical power supply as long as the air cap and nozzle have not been
correctly remounted onto the gun.

Never soak or immerse the gun in the solvent. The operator is able, as needed, to use a
cloth soaking in solvent in order to clean the gun and then immediately dry it to avoid sol-
vent from entering the gun.

WARNING : Never spray solvent when the control module is turned on and/or when the switch

placed at the back of the gun is in the “I” position.

WARNING : Shutting off the compressed air supply line does not prohibit triggering high voltage

should the trigger be activated.

The operator must have been trained by a SAMES KREMLIN company or else by the
Distributors it has certified for this purpose, in order to carry out the Nanogun Airmix® gun
maintenance operations.

WARNING : It is strictly prohibited to use solvents derived from halogenated hydrocarbons as

well as products containing these solvents in the presence of aluminium or zinc.
Failure to comply with these guidelines exposes the user to the risks of explosion.
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2.4.1. Products used
Given the diversity of products used and the impossibility to inventory the characteristics of

these products, SAMES KREMLIN cannot be held liable for:

e for any incompatibility in the materials of products used whenever they come into con-

tact with the materials listed below:

¢ Risks related to the use of these products on both personnel and the environment.

Stainless steel
Fluoro-Ethylene-Propylene (FEP)
Polyamide Imide (PAl)
Polyoxymethylene (POM)
Tungsten carbide and fungsten
PTFE elastomer

Polypropylene

IXEF

Glass fibre

Ceramic

Aluminium

Titanium

PEEK

PEHD and PEBD

Chemically inert rubber

e Wear, misalignment, equipment or machine malfunction as well as subpar quality of the

application caused by use of these products.

Index revision : D - March 2018
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3. Description of spray gun and GNM 6080 control module

The Nanogun Airmix® guns are infended to spray paint or varnish, whose resistivity exceeds
0.5 MQ.cm, to the exclusion of all other painfts.

The LR configurations may also spray water-soluble paints or varnishes provided they have
been fitted with the appropriate product feeding systems. The use of any other type of paint is

excluded.

The Nanogun Airmix® guns will be connected to the GNM 6080 control module.

The versions of the Nanogun Airmix® line are distinct by the base, the paint hose and the

allowable product pressure.

Characteristics

Nanogun Airmix® 120 7.5

Flat spray - 120 bar hose 7.5 m

Nanogun Airmix® 120 15

Flat spray - 120 bar hose 15 m

Nanogun Airmix® 120 30

Flat spray - 120 bar hose 30 m

Nanogun Airmix® 200 7.5

Flat spray - 200 bar hose 7.5 m

Nanogun Airmix® 200 15

Flat spray - 200 bar hose 15 m

Nanogun Airmix® 200 30

Flat spray - 200 bar hose 30 m

3.1. Functions available based on this gun

* The switch (Rep. 1) allows turning on or off the high voltage supply.
When this switch is placed in position " | ", activating the trigger turns on the high voltage.
When this switch is placed in position " 0", activating the trigger does not turn on the high

voltage.

* The detented knob in back of the gun (Rep. 2) must always be held in place (clockwise);
it does not influence the paint flow rate.

e The side detented knob (Rep. 3) serves to adjust the spray dimension. Its action will
become even weaker as product pressure rises.

Index revision : D - March 2018
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3.2. GNM 6080 control module
The GNM 6080 control module serves to display the use parameters along with their setfings.

12 13 1 2

11

10

. SAMES _#"KR!MLIN

GMNM E0B0

Front side of the GNM 6080 control module

Maintenance indicator light

High voltage default indicator light
Acknowledgement of defaults
Display of the voltage set point
Increase of the voltage set point

Bar graph of current consumption
Active, preset memory indicator lights
Selection of the active memory
Voltage bar graph

10 | Decrease in the voltage set point

11 Temperature default indicator light

12 | Generator default indicator light

13 | Low-voltage cable default indicator light

NO| OO | O O] M| WO N —

and 12). Once the temperature drops below the minimum, the femperature indica-
for light (Rep. 11) shuts off, and the operator has the option of deleting the default
by pressing the “Default Acknowledgement” button (Rep. 3).

Temperature default: The temperature default forces the indicator lights (Rep. 11

sible to acknowledge this default, the problem would require a service call by the

Generator default: This default combines all internal generator defaults. If it is impos-
repairs department, please contact SAMES KREMLIN.
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Low-voltage connection default: The generator fails fo detect or no longer detects
the presence of the gun. After shutting off the power supply, verify the gun/genera-

tor connection.

High-voltage default: Defaults specific fo gun operations related fo the high voltage:
@ e Generator service start-up with the trigger activated.
e Demand for a abrupt current surge during high-voltage operations.
» Defective operations of the high-voltage cascade.

Maintenance indicator light: This indicator light furns on (orange) once the frigger

has been pulled 800,000 times or after 1,000 hours of gun operations (see § 10.1 page
28).

This indicator light in the on position notifies that the gun is in need of a maintenance
visit. No specific maintenance on the GNM 6080 module.
The generator is capable of managing up fo 20 different guns.

12 13 14

15

18 17 16

Side face of the GNM 6080 control module

12 Gun cable connector

13 Connector for external cabling
14 On/off switch

15 Power supply

16 Ground connector

17 Pressure balancing membrane
18 Diagnostic outlet (mini USB type)
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4. Technical characteristics

4.1. General characteristics of the guns

120 ‘ 200
Type of spray Flat
Original nozzle assembled 09
Maximum incoming paint pressure 120 bar ‘ 200 bar
Incoming compressed air pressure 6 bar + 1 bar
Min/max ambient temperature 0°C - 40°C

Maximum water flow rate

See table below

Spray width at 25 cm

See table below

Air flow rate, in Nm3/h 10.3-25.2
Acoustic pressure 90 dB(A)
AFNOR Cup No. 4 suggested paint viscosity 20st0120s
Space requirements 305 x 220 x 52
Mass (without either the hose or the cable) 595¢

Output voltage

60 kV maximum [+0 kV; -1.5 kV] (adjustable on GNM 6080)

Output current

80 WA maximum

Output current in a short-circuit

<20 uA

Input voltage of the high-voltage cascade

45V AC maximum

Input current of the high-voltage cascade

300 mA maximum

Air coupling

1/4 NPS - F

Paint coupling

12JIC-F

Paint resistivity p

10 MQ.cm < p < 500 MQ.cm Version QD (high resistivity)
0.5 MQ.cm < p <500 MQ.cm (low resistivity)
2 MQ.cm < p <500 MQ.cm (middle resistivity)

Electrical functions available on the gun

High-voltage On / Off switch

Electrical / pneumatic connector

The electro-pneumatic connector, secured by means of two screws.
MUST NEVER BE DISCONNECTED IN AN EXPLOSIVE
ATMOSPHERE

Maximum operating altitude

2,000 m

Maximum relative humidity of 80% for
temperatures of up to 31°C, then linear
decrease until 50% relative humidity at
40°C

Maximum of 80% without condensation

Surface temperature

T6

Protection index

IP 20

Transport / Storage

Time spent in storage

Max. 2 years

Min/max storage temperature -10°C + 45°C
Humidity 95% without condensation
Min. pressure 750 mbar

Exposure to UV rays

Stored out of direct light

Exposure to ionising radiation

Not accepted

WARNING :

Index revision : D - March 2018
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4.2. Flows

4.2.1. Versions without whip (LR)

Flat spray:
el Flow rate (in cc/min) Width, in
at 70 bar at 120 bar at 200 bar cm
03-05 150 200 260 12
03-07 150 200 260 17
04-05 220 290 380 12
04-07 220 290 380 17
04-09 220 290 380 21
04-11 220 290 380 25
04-13 220 290 380 29
06-09 330 430 570 21
06-11 330 430 570 25
06-13 330 430 570 29
06-15 330 430 570 33
09-09 450 590 770 21
09-11 450 590 770 25
09-13 450 590 770 29
09-15 450 590 770 33
12-11 600 790 1030 25
12-13 600 790 1030 29
12-15 600 790 1030 33
14-09 720 940 1230 21
14-11 720 940 1230 25
14-13 720 940 1230 29
14-15 720 940 1230 33
14-17 720 940 1230 37

Nota: The flow rate measurements were conducted with water.The width of the impact is

measured at a distance of 25 cm (10 inches).

Hollow cone round spray:

Impact diameter

Impact diameter

Gauge Flow rate (in cc/min) at 250 mm at 250 mm
D . Nanogun 120 bar Nanogun 200 bar
ynamic air . . . .
oressure Spraying air Spraying air
4 bars 4 bars
Dynamic 120 140 200 140 200
product pressure
K20 250 260 330 100 110
K30 320 350 420 110 120
K40 400 440 540 110 120
K50 580 600 780 120 130
K60 900 1000 1200 120 130
K70 900 1000 1200 120 130

Note: The hollow cone only gives good results at high product pressures; we do not recommend
working below 140 bar. The best results are obtained between 160 and 200 bar.

Index revision : D - March 2018
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Note: The spraying air pressure must be set between 2 and 3 bars (4 for the K70 gauge); below
this, the spraying becomes less precise and above the jet becomes more dynamic and the hol-
low cone's benefits are reduced.

4.2.2. Version with whip (HR-MR)

Flow limitation:

The use of a whip limits the max flow available on the gun.

In the case of small gauges (up to 09 included) and for low viscosities (up to 40 sec CA4) the
flow loss is around 15%. For larger gauges (12 and above) and for higher viscosities (above 40
sec and up to 80 sec), the flow loss is around 20% to 25%.

Note: for higher viscosities and very long hoses, above certain limits the flow starts to fall sud-
denly and becomes almost zero:

Nanogun Airmix 120 bars + Nanogun Airmix 200 bars
15/1 pump +30/1 pump

Injector 06

Viscosity CA4

Resistivity limitation (MR only):

The use of a whip limits the low resistivity value to 2 MQ.cm (0,5 for the standard version).
However, if the application requires an electrostatic voltage lower than or equal to 45 kV, the
product's min resistivity may be 1TMQ.cm.
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4.3. Characteristics of the GNM 6080

Category Il installation (in accordance with Standard EN 61010-1).

General

Mass 1.7 kg

Space requirements D|qmefer: 168 mm
Height: 21 mm

Operating temperature 0 - 40°C

GNM 6080 input

Voltage 88-264V AC

Frequency 50 - 60 Hz

Maximum current 0.25A

Maximum power 25 V.A

GNM 6080 output

Voltage 40 V RMS

Current 200 mA RMS

WARNING : The GNM 6080 automatically adapts to the power supply voltage.

4.4. Characteristics of the compressed air

Required characteristics of the compressed air supply according to Standard NF ISO 8573-1

Characteristics

Value

Maximum dew point at 6 bar (87 psi)

Category 4, i.e. +3°C (37° F)

Maximum particle size distribution of the
solid pollutants

Category 3,i.e. 5 mm

Maximum oil concentration

Category 1,i.e.0.01mg / mg *

Maximum concentration of solid pollutants

5mg/mgs*

(*): The values are given for a temperature of 20°C (68°F) at atmospheric pressure.
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5. Operations

Pressing the trigger serves to delay the order to open the air valve, then activation of the high
voltage, and lastly the paint nozzle needle. The high-voltage order may be inhibited by shifting
the gun switch.

The Nanogun Airmix® gun is equipped with a magnetic sensor that detects the trigger position.
This sensor serves to activate the high-voltage power supply once the air valve returns to a
value lying between 1 and 1.8 mm.

* The button located in back of the gun does not serve to adjust the paint flow rate; none-
theless, it is possible to adjust it by modifying the nozzle gauge and/or the incoming prod-
uct pressure.

* The side button serves to adjust the jet dimension within a range that narrows as the prod-
uct pressure increases.
e Clamped screw: large impact.
¢ Loosened screw: reduced impact.

* In order to modify the jet dimension, it is necessary to change the nozzle.
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6. Specific tooling

DES06505

Part Number Designation Qty | Sales unit
900012843 Multipurpose wrench 1 1
2
[a)
Part Number Designation Qty | Sales unit
HIGMINO17 | White Vaseline (100 ml) 1 1
H1GSYNO37 Dielectric grease for the high-voltage cascade and : 1
nozzle needle channel (100 ml)
Part Number Designation Qty Sales unit
900010160 Cartridge and air valve assembly tool 1 1
Part Number Desighation Qty Sales unit
240000301 Seal extractor tool 1 1
Part Number Designation Qty Sales unit
129400923 Air cap cleaning brush 1 10
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DES06974

Part Number Designation Qty Sales unit
900016773 Supply pad removal tool (hollow cone) 1 1

Part Number Designhation Qty Sales unit
900016975 Rapid injector rinsing tool (hollow cone) 1 1

Part Number Designation Qty Sales unit
000094000 Unplugging needles for gauges 04 through 09 1 1 box (12)
000094002 Unplugging needles for gauges above 09 1 1 box (12)

Other necessary tools and accessories:
It is recommended to possess the tools listed below to install and maintain the product.

Flat-head screwdriver (2.5 x75; 4x 100, 5, 5 x 100)

Crosspoint screwdriver(0 x 75; 2 x 125)

Allen wrenches (3 - 6 mm)

Torque wrench 1 to 5 Nm (R.304DA Facom) (Ref. SAMES KREMLIN: 240000095)

Flat wrenches (5-5.5-11-15-17-18-21-24-27)
Pipe wrench (4 - 13)

Flat pliers
Cutting pliers.
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6.1. Use of the multipurpose wrench

[

50590530

N

: Clamping of the air cap ring.
2 : Extraction of the head nozzle.

1

7115
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7. Installation

WARNING : Before proceeding with any operation, please refer to the installation rules (see §

2.2 page 8).
With a piston pump for all versions

Overall air supply

Air cleaner

Primary air valve

Pump air shut-off valve

Pump air expansion valve

Spray air cleaner / expansion valve
Spray air valve

GNM 6080 control module

Gun air intfake hose

SO OO | o O A W N —

o

Nanogun Airmix® gun
Low-voltage electrical power sup-
ply cable

Pump compliant with the ATEX
12 | Directive for explosive atmos-
pheres

13 | Dump valve
14 | Product filter
15 | Product supply hose

Power supply cable (220 V +
ground) or (115 V + ground)

17 | Warning sign
18 | Explosive zone
19 | Non-explosive zone

—_
—_

16

The paint supply must be installed within a ventilated zone.
The paint tank as well as the pump must absolutely be grounded.

The dump hose end must be immersed in the paint.

WARNING : The paint supply pump:
e must feature a maximum rafio of 19:1 for the 120-bar version and of 30:1 for the
200-bar version;
e and the pump’s air inflow must be equipped with a safety relief valve to limit
pressure to a maximum value of 6.5 bar.
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8. Use

8.1. Recommendations regarding the paint to use

Generally speaking, all paints and varnishes used with the conventional pneumatic guns are
typically used with the Nanogun Airmix® gun as well. The dyes contained in the paint must be
less than 5 mm.

8.1.1. Viscosity

The best results are obtained with a viscosity that extends from 25 to 90 seconds, as measured
with the AFNOR Cup no. 4. Nonetheless, some paints with a lower or higher viscosity (e.g. 120
seconds or more) may be projected as well.

8.1.2. Resistivity

Use a paint whose resistivity is adapted to the Nanogun Airmix® gun version that you own. The
optimal resistivity range lies between 0.5 and 500 MQ.cm. Weak resistivity yields a good elec-
frostatic covering, yet may cause returns on the operator in the event of insufficient booth ven-
filation.

A much weaker resistivity level (e.g. 0.1 MQ.cm) will short-circuit the high-voltage cascade and,
consequently, remove all electrostatic covering. A high resistivity (e.g. 1000 MQ.cm), will greatly
reduce the elecftrostatic covering. The SAMES KREMLIN resistance meter "AP 1000" provides
for easy control of paint resistivity.
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8.2. Spraying rules

Regardless of the type of nozzle, the quality of spraying depends on both the supply pressure
and the product viscosity: as viscosity increases, pressure must also rise, yet the final outcome is
also influenced by the product’s proportions of heavy solvent / light solvent.

A few key points:
¢ Viscosity: 40 sec CA4: minimum product pressure of 70 bar.
¢ Viscosity: 60 sec CA4: minimum product pressure of 90 bar.
e Viscosity: 90 sec CA4: minimum product pressure of 130 bar.

The addition of more air serves to reduce the impact width by 25% at a 120-bar pressure; more-
over, the higher the product pressure, the smaller the influence being exerted by the additional
air. In order to limit the production of overspray, it is recommended to never exceed an air pres-
sure of 4 bar.

Using the nozzles with small impact width (XX-09 or 11), whenever the additional airis open, the
jetis practically round.

Table of impact widths in water at a gun/part distance of 25 cm (closed to any additional air).

Nozzles Impact width
03-05
04-05

12cm

03-07
04-07

17 cm

04-09
06-09
09-09 21 cm
12-09
14-09

04-11
06-11
09-11 25cm
12-11
14-11

04-13
06-13
09-13 29 cm
12-13
14-13

06-15
09-15
12-15
14-15

33cm

14-17 37 cm
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9. Examples of poor equipment use
The non-exhaustive list below indicates the primary cases of poor paint spraying equipment
use.

WARNING : SAMES KREMLIN would like to recall therefore that it is essential to comply with
the prescriptions listed below.

It is prohibited fo install the control module in an explosive atmosphere.

It is prohibited to perform excessive and repeated traction on the paint and air hose or on
the electrical cable connecting the gun.

It is prohibited to disconnect the gun'’s electrical coupling in an explosive atmosphere.

It is prohibited to leave the hoses and electrical cable in a space where vehicles circulate,
preventing the risk of them being crushed or severed.

It is prohibited to spray a liquid other than paint or varnish using the Nanogun Airmix®

model.

It is prohibited fo leave the gun or subject it to mechanical shocks.

It is prohibited fo leave the gun on the floor.

It is prohibited to use the gun in order to handle or displace the parts to be painted.
It is prohibited to lef the gun soak in a solvent or spray it with solvent.

It is prohibited to spray solvent without first having turned off the control module and/or shut
down the high voltage at the level of the gun.

It is essential to connect the control module ground terminal to the paint insulation ground
terminal.

It is essential to clamp both safety screws on the electrical coupling.
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10. Maintenance

10.1. Summary table of preventive maintenance
To be carried out when the maintenance indicator light on the GNM 6080 turns on.

Minimum
Subassembly Designation Reference | Qty | replacement
period
seat casin O-ring - chemically inert J3STKLO46 1 3 months
9 O-ring - chemically inert J3STKLO75 1 3 months
Adaoter Flat seal 900014821 1 6 months
P O-ring - FEP Vifon J2FENV288 | 1 12 months
6 months or
Seal cartridge 910015881 1 500,000 handling
operations(*)
O-ring (Seal cartridge) J3STKLOO0S 1 3 months
Barrel O-ring - chemically inert J3STKLO14 1 6 months
O-ring - FEP Viton J2FENV435 1 12 months
O-ring - chemically inert J3STKLO78 2 12 months
O-ring - chemically inert J3STKLO32 1 12 months
O-ring - chemically inert J3STKLO19 1 12 months
O-ring (electrical connector) 160000041 1 12 months
O-ring (handle base) 160000067 1 12 months
Handle
O-ring (air nipple] J2FTCFO18 1 12 months
g lairnibp J3STKLOTS | 1 12 months
O-ring - chemically inert (exterior J3STKLOOS : 12 months
valve)
Air valve O-ring - chemically inert (interior J3STKLO32 : 12 months
valve)
Sealing ring 900010256 1 12 months
Sieve or flat seal depending on the 129609901 When chang-
Nozzle quge or 1 ing the nozzle
gavg 900012793 or every month
Air cap ring O-ring - FEP Viton 160000170 1 12 months
WARNING : (*) Once either of these two time periods has elapsed.
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WARNING : Prior to any maintenance operation carried out on the gun, please refer to the
health and safety instructions (see § 2 page 8):
- Disconnect the control module.
- Check that the air and paint circuits are no longer pressurised.
- Dump the paint circuit.

10.2. Electro-pneumatic coupling

* Step 1: Unscrew the 7/10 air hose coupling nut
using a 16 flat wrench (not mandatory for
Step 3)

Coupling
Step 1

e Step 2: Disassemble the low-voltage cable
using a 3 Allen wrench, unscrew the two cap-
five screws of the electro-pneumatic cou-

pling.

* Step 3: Disconnect the electro-pneumatic
coupling by pulling on it.
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10.3. Paint hoses
Itis not necessary to remove the electro-pneumatic coupling (see § 10.2 page 29) to complete
these operations.

10.3.1. Paint hose - Version QD (HR)

» Step 1: On the handle side, unscrew the cou-
pling using a 15 flat wrench.

e Step 2: Remove the paint hose from the
base.

» Step 3: Using a 21 flat wrench, unscrew the
upper nut on the paint hose, and then finish
the unscrewing manually while holding the
lower nut.

» Step 4: Verify the presence of the O-ring on the paint nut. Verify the presence of this O-ring
(P/N # J3STKLO28) and the anti-extrusion ring (P/N # 210013398) on the paint hose. In the
event both the O-ring and ring need to be removed, they must be replaced by new ones.

For the reassembly step, proceed in the reverse order. Screw the upper nut on the paint hose
until reaching its stop point.
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10.3.2. LR - MR paint hose

e Step 1: Unscrew the locknut of the stuffing  Step 1
box using a 27 flat wrench, remove the stuff-
ing box from the bracket.

e Step 2: With a 21 flat wrench, unscrew the
upper nut on the paint hose. Unscrew the nut
while turning the hose.

For the reassembly step, screw the upper nut on the paint hose until reaching ifs stop point.
Position the locknut of the stuffing box below the bracket, with the stuffing box above in the
hexagonal imprint. Clamp the locknut of the stuffing box onto the bracket.
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10.4. Spraying head assembly

» Step 1: With the multipurpose wrench (P/N #
900012843), unscrew the air cap ring.

e Step 2: Extract the head nozzle using the
multipurpose wrench.
Do not use your fingers.

If necessary, replace the head seal.

For the reassembly step, proceed in the reverse
order.
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10.5. Replacement of the electrode located in the air cap

Disassembly:

e Step 1: Pull out the conductive PTFE washer.
Using one of the two housings on the back
of the air cap, insert the screwdriver blade
under the washer (do not use the housing
where the centering pin is located).

Make a slight turning motion with the
screwdriver and proceed in the same man-
ner with the second housing.
Remove the washer by hand.

The rear part of the electrode is visible.

e Step 2: Straighten the electrode vertically
with the flat pliers.

* Step 3: Push the electrode toward the back
of the air cap.
When the electrode is sufficiently pulled
out, remove it from the back with the flat
pliers.
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* Step 4: With the flat pliers, remove the small
PTFE tube surrounding the electrode.
Check that no residue remains in the elec-
frode housing. If necessary pass by hand, a
drill or a 1T mm metal rod into the hole.

Reassembly:
The repair kit includes an electrode equipped
with its small PTFE tube.

e Step 1: If necessary, clean the electrode
manually and with precaution with a drill or
metal rod of Tmm diameter

» Step 2: Insert the electrode equipped with
the PTFE tube. As soon as it appears on the
other side of the air cap, pull it with fingers.
Then push it to the bottom of the housing
with the screwdriver, the return strand of
the electrode must fit into a small bore, only
the rear part of the electrode must flush
with the bottom of the counterbore.
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+ Step 3: Clip the PTFE conductive washer.
Replace it if necessary. It is advised not to
reuse it more of 3 or 4 times, the washer
should not be able to be removed without
the use of a tool.

+ Step 4: Check the continuity between the
conductive PTFE washer and the metal
end of the electrode. The usually measured
value is of the order of 200 fo 300 Q but a
value up to 1000 Q is admissible.

Continuity
Check

+ Step 5: Fold the electrode with the flat pliers
and cut to about 5 mm.

WARNING : The small PTFE tube must not mask
the end of the electrode, cut it if necessary. On
the other hand the metallic end can be a little
discovered (less than 1mm).

WARNING : The electrode must not be in contact
with the injector when the air cap is mounted on
the gun.
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10.6. Barrel

e Step 1: Unscrew the seaf casing using a 13-
mm pipe wrench.

Then remove it.

Should the O-rings and antfi-exfrusion rings
located in front and back of the nozzle
require replacement, remove them using a
screwdriver, position the new rings and new
seals in place while double checking their
correct location and after coating them first
with Vaseline.

O-ring Rings O-ring
Anti-extrusion

¢ Step 2: Seal cartridge: Unscrew the cartridge
using the tool (P/N # 900010160).

Should the ring and external seal require
replacement, remove them using a screw-
driver, position the new ring and new seal in
place while double checking their correct
location.

Note: The lip seals located inside the car-
tridge cannot be changed. Ring O-ring

Anti-extrusion
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e Step 3: Manually remove the adapter
equipped with its joint and high-voltage _Step 3
resistance by ifs spring and pulling on it.

WARNING : Be careful not to damage the
resistance during its extraction.

10.7. Paint nozzle needle

* Step 1: Unscrew the paint nozzle needle in
back of the gun, recover the spring.

» Step 2: Press on the trigger and pull it manu-
ally towards the back of the paint nozzle
needle.

WARNING : After every 4 or 5 reassemblies, add some dielectric grease (P/N # H1GSYNO037)
within the open channel in the barrel.
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10.8.

10.9.

Switch

Step 1: With a 5.5-mm screwdriver, unscrew
the washer head screw. Pull the switch lever
upward.

Step 2: Replace the O-ring (see § 13.2 page
61). Insert the new switch into its housing.
Coat the retaining screw with LOCTITE low
strength thread lock and then clamp the
screw so that the switch shows slight resist-
ance.

Trigger

Step 1: Using a screwdriver, unscrew the two
washer head screws and remove both sides
of the trigger.

Reassembly of the trigger:

Insert one of the frigger sides onto its shoulder | S

and then slide the other side into its housing.
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10.10. Air valve

» Step 1: Disassemble the paint nozzle needle
(see § 10.7 page 37).

» Step 2: Unscrew the air valve stop nut using
an 18 flat wrench.

Point the gun barrel upwards and recover
the spring and air valve. Should the parts not
fall, tap in the palm of your hand

or use the paint nozzle needle to withdraw
the air valve.

Index revision : D - March 2018 39 7115




10.10.1. Repairing the air valve
Three levels of maintenance are indeed possible:
* Level 1: Standard level of maintenance since the air valve body is not subject to any fric-
tion or wear.
* Level 2: Corrective level, to be performed in case the valve body has deteriorated.
* Level 3: Exceptional level, to only be performed in case the magnet gets lost or broken.

Level 1: Replacement of the three o-rings (P/N #
J3STKLO32 inner ring, J3STKLOO5 outer ring and
900010256 conical seal).

e For all three seals, extract the former one in
taking care not to damage the air valve
body (they may however be destroyed).

¢ The conical seal must be pushed down into
its locking mechanism on the valve body in
being sure not to alter its conic range.

Level 2: If the air valve body (black part) has
damaged.

¢ Manually extract or insert an M4 screw into
the aluminium ring (activating the locking
mechanism), pull along the axis of the part,
remove the magnet in paying attention to
identify its direction (silver-plated / black
sides).

¢ Raise the magnet in the right direction (see § 10.10.1.1 page 41) and lock the ring into the
valve body by pushing firmly with your finger.

Once the gun has been completely reassembled, inspect the high-voltage activation and shut-
down. If the high-voltage is permanently activated or does not turn off: verify the magnet direc-
tion.
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Level 3: If the magnet is broken or lost.
* Replace the complete air valve (P/N # 910015405) (see § 10.10 page 39).
Before using the gun, inspect the high-voltage on and off switches.

If the high-voltage is permanently activated, disassemble the handle and remove one of the
washers that serve to adjust the reed sensor position; proceed step by step without removing
multiple washers at a time.

If the high-voltage does not activate, don't disassemble the handle and instead add a washer
fo adjust the reed sensor position; proceed step-by-step without adding multiple washers atf the
same time.

WARNING : Various washer thicknesses may be installed, always begin by adding or
removing the thinnest.

10.10.1.1. Magnet assembly direction
e Case no. 1: For guns of type 1 (see serial no.). Back stop without a marking, the sliver-
plated side of the magnet must make contact with the shoulder of the back stop.
e Case No. 2: For guns of type 2 (see serial no.). Back stop with markings, the black side of
the magnet must make contact with the shoulder of the back stop.

o
—
» ‘-.-,__h

10.11. Fastening hook

* Place the switchin the “I"” position. Using a 5.5-
mm screwdriver, unscrew the washer head
screw and remove the hook by pulling
upward.
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10.12. High-voltage cascade

» Step 1: Remove the trigger see § 10.92 page 38, and remove the paint nozzle needle.

* Step 2: Unscrew the 4 screws using a 2-mm
crosspoint screwdriver while holding the bar-
rel on the handle.

Note: Each time a screw is disassembled,
replace the fibre washers as well (P/N #
JABRNDO039).

¢ Step 3: Manually unscrew or by using a small
flat pliers the three cascade connection
wires, then carefully pull the contacts
towards the back.

¢ Step 4: Unscrew the high-voltage contact in
front of the barrel with a flat screwdriver.
Extract the cascade.

WARNING : Be mindful of the colours used (termi-
nal 1: black; terminal 2: green; terminal 3: [+

pink).

For the reassembly step, proceed in the reverse order.

Replace the high-voltage cascade. Coat the cascade with some dielectric grease

(P/N # H1GSYNO37) and then place it in its housing.

Push the cascade until its stop in the barrel. Connect the three wires and clamp all three. Verify
the condition of the O-rings, replace them as needed.
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10.13. Barrel

» Step 1: Remove the trigger see § 10.92 page 38, and the paint nozzle needle.

* Step 2: Unscrew the four screws used fo fasten the barrel onto the handle.

e Step 3: Manually unscrew or by using a small flat pliers the three cascade connection
wires, then carefully pull the contacts towards the back.

e Step 4: Replacement of the O-rings of both
air channels and the air valve (step 3: not
required): Remove and replace the three O-
rings.

* Step 5: Replacement of the barrel/handle o-
rings (step 3: mandatory): Remove and
replace the O-ring.

This joint is to be replaced every year.

* Step 6: Replacement of a o-ring in back of
the nozzle needle: Remove and replace the
O-ring.

WARNING : Coat the O-rings with a fine layer of Vaseline before setting them into place.

For the reassembly step, proceed in the reverse order.
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10.14. Handle

e Step 1: Separate the barrel from the handle.

e Step 2: Gun handle base
Unscrew the air nipple using a 16 Allen
wrench. Replace the seals every 12
months.

e Step 3: Unscrew the two screws (K35 x 14)
with a 2 crosspoint screwdriver. Upon each
screw removal, replace the fibre washers.

e Step 4: Raise the base in order to gain
access to the handle base seal. Replace
this seal every 12 months.

e Step 5. Remove the electrical connector
by pushing it to a point where the base
exits.

Replace the connector joint every 12
months.

* Step 6: Replacement of the base: unscrew
the ground wire screw using a 0 crosspoint
screwdriver, remove it and replace it.

For the reassembly step, proceed in the reverse order. Replace the pin of the connectorin the
base polarising slot and re-screw the ground connection.

Coat the air nipple seals with dielectric grease.

Clamp the air nipple with 1.5 N.m of torque. Clamp the two screws (K35 x 14) with a 1.3 N.m
tightening torque.
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10.15. Electrical diagrams

10.15.1. GNM 6080 / Nanogun Airmix® connection cable

Output on the GNM 6080 side Output on the Nanogun Airmix® side
D Yellow R A Yellow ¢
E  Brown \ / Brown D
c  White | White  E
B / A
F
A Pink | ] Pink B
G _ Green \ / Green F
H Black | [ Black @

NI VA

10.15.2. GNM 6080 trigger cable
Output on the GNM 6080 side

A Pink Primary transformer HVU 3

B Shield Shield

C White REED sensor (trigger)

D Yellow Dallas chip

E Brown 0V joint chip / reed

F Third-party shield

G Green Primary transformer HVU 2 g

H Black Refurn IHV 1 é
(*)

Switch open: Nanogun Airmix® trigger released
Switch closed: Nanogun Airmix® trigger activated.
Characteristics of the dry contact: 0.5 A max / 24 V AC/DC max.
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11. Cleaning

Prior to any maintenance operation carried out on the gun, please refer to the health and safety

instructions (see § 2 page 8).

11.1. Cleaning of the product circuit
* Unplug the GNM 6080 control module.
¢ Install a bucket of solvent instead of a barrel of paint.
* Open the recirculation valve in order to clean the pump.
¢ Close the recirculation valve and press the trigger until clean solvent exits the gun nozzle.

11.2. Cleaning of the gun
The gun must be cleaned immediately after use and at the end of the day.
In order to proceed with the cleaning steps, follow the instructions listed below:

WARNING : ltis strictly prohibited to immerse the Nanogun Airmix® gun into the solvent

WARNING : Use an appropriate solvent: not greasy, with high resistivity and non-chlorinated.

» Step 1: Unplug the GNM 6080 control module.

* Step 2: Depressurise the gun'’s air circuit.

e Step 3: Drain the gun’s paint circuit and rinse it using an appropriate solvent (see § 2.4
page 11).

» Step 4: Depressurise the gun'’s paint circuit.

» Step 5: Dry the gun head using a dry soft cloth that remains intact.

* Step 6: Unscrew the gun'’s air cap ring, remove the gun air cap (see § 10.4 page 32).

* Step 7: Clean the air cap with a wet brush of solvent and dry the air cap.

» Step 8: Raise the air cap and its ring.

e Step 9: Carefully dry the gun with compressed air (head placed downward) before turn-
ing the GNM 6080 control module back on.

WARNING : Never disassemble the nozzle needle line whenever the paint hose still contains
either paint or solvent.

WARNING : During cleaning of the nozzle, aim the spray gun nozzle towards the floor in order
to prevent solvent or paint from flowing into the barrel ducts.

WARNING : After each cleaning cycle, dry using compressed air the supply hose and ducts in
order to eliminate all traces of solvent.
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11.3. Hollow cone nozzle cleaning
It is vital fo clean the spraying head fully at the end of each shift or when use is interrupted,
depending on the type of product between 5 and 30 minutes.

Cleaning procedure:

¢ Step 1: Disconnect the air and high voltage
supplies. Engage the safety catch on the
trigger.

e Step 2: Loosen the cap nuf, retrieve the
cap and the low cone and plunge them
into a solvent bath for a few minutes then
clean them with a clean cloth.

e Step 3: Usingan 11 flat wrench, unscrew the
injector, leave to soak in the solvent then
clean with a clean cloth and a soft brush.

e Step 4: Screw the placebo injector fully in
place by hand.
Remove the safety catch and dump the
circuit.
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Reassembly:

¢ Step 5: Remove the placebo injector.

» Step 6: Coat the rear part (threading / seal)
of the dielectric grease injector.

* Step 7: Add more and/or put back the die-
lectric grease on the HV contact. Coat the
external thread of the barrel with dielectric
grease.

» Step 8: Put the internal cone and the cap back in place. Tighten the cap nut.

11.4. Elimination of wastes

The removal, fransport and elimination of wastes generated by use of the equipment (used sol-
vent, unused paint, residue, dirty cloths, booth sludge, water from curtains applied in the booth,
used dry filters, ventilation air, etc.) must take place in strict compliance with current local reg-
ulations.
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11.5. Dismantling and Recycling

11.5.1. Nanogun Airmix

®

WARNING : All parts may be contaminated by paint and/or solvent residue.
Before proceeding to dismantle the equipment, clean the gun and more
specifically the inside of the paint hoses with an appropriate cleaning product and
dry them with compressed air.

1011 12 13 1415 16 19 20 21 2223

Ib\?‘\‘
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DES06538

Rep. Material

1 Polypropylene not containing with glass fibre

2, 6* POM C, PTFE, chemically inert rubber

3 Plastic material containing glass fibre, PTFE, stainless steel

4 PEEK, tungsten carbide, PTFE, stainless steel

5* PEEK, chemically inert rubber, stainless steel

7* PTFE

8* Brass, agglomerated carbon

9* Stainless steel, chemically inert rubber, PTFE

10%,11 Plastic material containing fibre, PEEK

23,12,13, 14,15 Chemically inert rubber

16 Loaded PEEK, chemically inert rubber, PTFE

17+ Stainless steel, PTFE, polyurethane, aramid, PEEK, chemically inert
rubber

8% Plastic material, copper, steel, ceramic, ROH electronic compo-
nents,

19* Tungsten, PEEK, stainless steel, aluminium

Index revision : D - March 2018 49 7115




20%, 26*, 22, 31, 32,

Stainless steel

34, 35, 36

21 Plastic material containing fibre

24* Plastic material, chemically inert rubber

25%, 28 Aluminium

27,29 Rubber

30 Plastic material containing fibre, copper, stainless steel
33 Fibre joint

37 Polyamide not loaded

Not represented

Air hose: PU

Not represented

Product hose: PTFE - aramid - PU
Couplings: Zinc-plated steel or stainless steel
Cable gland: plastic material containing fibres

*These parts (5, 6, 7, 8,9,

10, 11,17,18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26) may be fouled due to dielectric grease.
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11.5.2. GNM 6080

5
2 3 4 5 .
1 8
9
9
e L
9
— 9
= ‘
9
- S
S &
g =
11
Rep. Designation Material
1 Keyboard / front side* Plastic material
2 Fastening screws front side Steel
3 Enmory card support and front Aluminiom
side
. Electrical and electronic components, ROH
Primary card : T
printed circuit
5 Bottom sheet metal and fastening
Steel
screws
Electrical and electronic components, ROH
6 Connector card - I
printed circuit
v Electrical bower suool Electrical and electronic components, ROH
P PRl printed circuit
8 Box Aluminium
9 Fastening accessories Steel and brass
10 | Electrical switch ROH electrical component
11 Cable gland Plastic material
Not shown
12 | Power supply cable Plastic material and copper

* Reminder: This part may become fouled by paint residue.
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12. Common malfunctions and repairs

Defaults

Possible Causes

Remedies

Uneven paint flow

Presence of air in the paint cir-
cuit

Dump the paint circuit

Paint flow rate too slow

Increase pressure at the pump
or pressurised tank.

Impurities in the circuit

Verify the filters, then dump the
circuit.

Lack of paint in the
paint tank

Refill paint tank

Paint too viscous

Verify the paint viscosity

The paint is not flow-
ing or only barely
flowing upon exiting
the gun.

Nozzle clogged

Clean the nozzle

The nozzle needle does not
retract

Verify the nozzle needle line

Clogged filters

Clean the filters

No pump pressure

Verify the pump

Paint too viscous

Verify the paint viscosity

Obstructed paint hose

Unclog or change the paint
hose

The paint is con-
stantly flowing.

Foreign body preventing the
nozzle needle from closing.

Disassemble the seat casing,
clean it along with the seat.
Clean the nozzle needle tip

Worn nozzle needle

Replace needle and, if neces-
sary, the nozzle/tip holder

Damaged seat casing

Change the seat casing

The paint exits by the
head air holes.

Damaged cartridge

Change the cartridge

Damaged paint joint

Change the seal

Poor spray

Nozzle partially clogged

Clean the nozzle

Insufficient paint pressure

Increase the paint flow rate

Excessive viscosity

Dilute the paint

Lack of airin the spray

Increase the air pressure

Excessive paint flow rate

Decrease the paint flow rate

Nozzle damaged or worn

Change the nozzle

Orange peel effect

Evaporation of solvents too fast

Use heavier solvents

Paint droplets too large

Increase the spraying distance

Dilute the paint

Increase the paint pressure

Reduce the nozzle size

Increase the electrostatic effect
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Defaults

Possible Causes

Remedies

Running / dripping
paint

Evaporation of solvents too slow

Use more lightweight solvents

Speed of application too slow

Slow the paint flow rate

Decrease the electrostatic
effect

Paint spray poorly
distributed

Excessive paint flow rate

Decrease the paint flow rate

Increase the air pressure

Nozzle too thick

Use a smaller and thinner nozzle

Viscosity of the paint excessive

Dilute the paint

Air orifices partially blocked

Clean the spraying head

Little electrostatic
effect

Absence of high voltage

See indication on the control
module

Insufficient high voltage

Increase the high voltage

Distance too great between
spraying head and part

Control the Nanogun Airmix®

output voltage

Spray at a distance lying
between 200 and 300 mm

Part not grounded

Clean the hooks. Verify the
grounding of parts and the con-
veyor

Excessive ventilation

Reduce the booth’s suction flow
rate, while respecting current
regulations

Spraying pressure too high

Reduce the spraying pressure of
the product and/or air

Excessive paint flow rate

Reduce the paint flow rate

Excessive product resistivity

Reduce the product resistivity so
that p < 500MQ.cm

Generator short-circuit:
- by the exterior

Clean the gun exterior using a
non-conductive solvent (p > 15
MQ.cm)

Take a new cover, one that's
clean and dry

Generator short-circuit:
- by the nozzle needle line

Change both the cartridge and
the nozzle needle

Generator short-circuit:
- by the air channel

Clean the air channels in the
barrel

Generator short-circuit:
- by the product hose

Verify product resistivity based
on the gun model version

The operator has felt
electrical dis-
charges when
fouching the part.

Part not grounded or poorly
grounded

Verify the ground connections.
The user must wear gloves and
conductive shoes, in accord-
ance with Standards EN 61340-4-
3 and ISO20344.
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13. Spare parts

13.1. Nanogun Airmix® guns for both high resistivity (HR) and low resistivity (LR) solvent-based
paints

DES06509
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For the various options: see § 13.13 page 75.

13.1.1. 120 bar version

s Sales | Spare parts
Iltem Part Number Description Qty unit level (*)
910021071-075 | Nanogun A.irmix® 120 bars LR JP with nozzle 09- 1 1 _
091 and paint hose 7.5 m
910021071-150 | Nanogun A_irmix® 120 bars LR JP with nozzle 09- 1 1 _
091 and paint hose 15 m

- Nanogun Airmix® gun (see § 13.2 page 61) - - -

1 900013829 HP nozzle protection (included in Rep. 2) 1 1 3
2 910019358 Air cap ring (see § 13.1.4 page 40) 1 1 1
3 130001435 Air cap (see § 13.1.5 page 60) 1 1 3
4 130001420 Nozzle (see § 13.1.3 page 59) 1 1 1
Not shown
050123306 ‘ Adapter M1/2 JIC - F3/8NPS paint hose ‘ 1 ‘ 1 ‘ 3
. Sales | Spare parts
Item Part Number Description Qty unit level (¥)
910021070 l(;lg\lnogun Airmix® 120 bar HR JP with nozzle 09- 1 1 _
910021070-075 | Nanogun Airmix® 120 bar HR JP with nozzle 09- 1 1 _
09l1and paint hose 7.5 m

- Nanogun Airmix® gun (see § 13.2 page 61) - - -

1 900013829 HP nozzle protection (included in Rep. 2) 1 1 3

2 910019358 Air cap ring (see § 13.1.4 page 60) 1 1 1

3 130001435 Air cap (see § 13.1.5 page 60) 1 1 3

4 130001420 Nozzle (see § 13.1.3 page 59) 1 1 1
Not shown

050123306 ‘ Adapter M1/2 JIC - F3/8NPS paint hose ‘ 1 ‘ 1 ’ 3
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09l1and paint hose 15 m

Nanogun Airmix® gun (see § 13.2 page 61)

inti Sales | Spare parts
Item | Part Number Description Qy 2% v
910025956-075 | Nanogun Airmix® 120 bar HR JP with nozzle 09- 1 1 i
09l1and paint hose 7.5 m
910021070-150 | Nanogun Airmix® 120 bar HR JP with nozzle 09- a a i

1 900013829 HP nozzle protection (included in Rep. 2) 1 1 3

2 910019358 Air cap ring (see § 13.1.4 page 60) 1 1 1

3 130001435 Air cap (see § 13.1.5 page 60) 1 1 3

4 130001420 Nozzle (see § 13.1.3 page 59) 1 1 1
Not shown

‘ 050123306 ‘ Adapter M1/2 JIC - F3/8NPS paint hose 1 1 3

@)

Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.
Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.
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13.1.2. 200 bar version

091 and paint hose 15 m

Nanogun Airmix® gun
(see § 13.2 page 61)

s Sales | Spare parts
Iltem Part Number Description Qty unit level (*)
910021077-075 | Nanogun A.irmix® 200 bars LR JP with nozzle 09- 1 1 _
091 and paint hose 7.5 m
910021077-150 | Nanogun Airmix® 200 bars LR JP with nozzle 09- 1 1 _

09-091and paint hose 7.5 m

Nanogun Airmix® gun
(see § 13.2 page 61)

1 900013829 HP nozzle protection (included in Rep. 2) 1 1 3
2 | 910019358 Air cap ring (see § 13.1.4 page 60) 1 1 1
3 130001435 Air cap (see § 13.1.5 page 60) 1 1 3
4 | 130001420 Nozzle (see § 13.1.3 page 59) 1 1 1
Not shown
050123306 Adapter M1/2 JIC - F3/8NPS paint hose 1 1 3
s Sales | Spare parts
Iltem Part Number Description Qty unit level (¥)
910021076 Nanogun Airmix® 200 bars HR JP with nozzle 1 1 _
09-091
910021076-075 | Nanogun Airmix® 200 bars HR JP with nozzle 1 1 _

1 900013829 HP nozzle protection (included in Rep. 2) 1 1 3
2 910019358 Air cap ring (see § 13.1.4 page 40) 1 1 1
3 130001435 Air cap (see § 13.1.5 page 60) 1 1 3
4 130001420 Nozzle (see § 13.1.3 page 59) 1 1 1
Not shown
050123306 ‘ Adapter M1/2 JIC - F3/8NPS paint hose 1 1 3
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s Sales | Spare parts
Item Part Number Description Qty unit level (¥)
910025957-075 | Nanogun Airrr'.nix® 200 bars HR JP with nozzle 1 1 _
09-091and paint hose 7.5 m
910025957-150 | Nanogun Airr’r?ix® 200 bars HR JP with nozzle 1 1 _
09-091and paint hose 15 m

) Nanogun Airmix® gun
(see § 13.2 page 61)

1 900013829 HP nozzle protection (included in Rep. 2) 1 1 3
2 | 910019358 Air cap ring (see § 13.1.4 page 60) 1 1 1
3 | 130001435 Air cap (see § 13.1.5 page 60) 1 1 3
4 130001420 Nozzle (see § 13.1.3 page 59) 1 1 1
Not shown
‘ 050123306 ‘ Adapter M1/2 JIC - F3/8NPS paint hose ‘ 1 ‘ 1 ’ 3
)

Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.
Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.
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13.1.3. The nozzles as an option

Hollow cone nozzles:

Part Number Description Quantity
130001597 Nozzle MX03.05 Option
130001563 Nozzle MX03.07 Option
130001564 Nozzle MX04.05 Option
130001565 Nozzle MX04.07 Option
130001566 Nozzle MX04.09 Option
130001414 Nozzle MX04.111 Option
130001415 Nozzle MX04.131 Option
130001416 Nozzle MX06.091 Option
130001417 Nozzle MX06.111 Option
130001418 Nozzle MX06.131 Option
130001419 Nozzle MX06.151 Option
130001420 Nozzle MX09.091 1
130001421 Nozzle MX09.111 Option
130001422 Nozzle MX09.131 Option
130001423 Nozzle MX09.151 Option
130001424 Nozzle MX12.091 Option
130001425 Nozzle MX12.111 Option
130001426 Nozzle MX12.131 Option
130001427 Nozzle MX12.151 Option
130001428 Nozzle MX14.091 Option
130001429 Nozzle MX14.111 Option
130001430 Nozzle MX14.131 Option
130001431 Nozzle MX14.151 Option
130001432 Nozzle MX14.171 Option
130001433 Nozzle MX18.111 Option
129609901 Sieve no. 4 10
129529903 Sealant washer 10

Part Number Description Quantity
910025472 Injector 20 hollow cone nozzle Option
910025473 Injector 30 hollow cone nozzle Option
910025474 Injector 40 hollow cone nozzle Option
910025475 Injector 50 hollow cone nozzle Option
910025476 Injector 60 hollow cone nozzle Option
910025477 Injector 70 hollow cone nozzle Option
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13.1.4. Fitted air cap ring

DES06511

Iltem | Part Number Description Qty Sl?:iats Sp;:\rlilp(?)rts
910019358 Fitted air cap ring 1 1 1
1 900013829 HP nozzle protection 1 1 3
2 900010164 PTFE flat seal 2 1 1
3 160000170 FEP/FKM seall 1 1 1
*)
Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.
Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.
13.1.5. Equipped Air cap
1
| o Sales | Spare parts
tem | Part Number Description Qty unit level (*)
130001435 Equipped air cap 1 1 3
1 132284012 Electrode and PTFE tube 1 5 1
2 132284010 PTFE conductive washer 1 1 2
*)

Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.
Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.
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13.2. Nanogun Airmix® gun

36 ui_f) = ‘

DES06513
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Sales

Spare

ltem Part Number Description Qty unit part?*I;avel
- Nanogun Airmix® gun - - -
1 | 910019359 Fitted seat casing (see § 13.3 page 64) 1 1 1
2 910019360 Nanogun Airmix® fitted adapter 1 1 3
(see § 13.4 page 64)
3 910015934 I!friétsngs?igh—voltage contact (included in 1 1 5
4 J3STKLO14 Chemically inert O-ring (included in item 3) 1 1 2
5 900014787 Spring 1 1 1
6 910019356 High-voltage contact screw (included in 1 1 1
item 8)
7 J2FTDFO14 O-ring (included in item 6) 1 1 1
8 | 910019514 Equipped barrel (see § 13.5 page 45) 1 1 3
9 910015508 Equipped high-voltage cascade 1 1 3
10 | 910019508 Fitted needle (see § 13.7 page 67) 1 1 1
11 910022672 Fitted Nanogun Airmix® handle 120 bar 1 1 3
910022679 Fitted Nanogun Airmix® handle 200 bar 1 1 3
12 | 900010239 Fastening hook 1 1 3
13 | 200010385 C M4 curved washer head screw 4 1 3
14 | 900013808 PTFE flat washer (included in item 15) 1 1 2
n/off handle with o-ring and magnet
16 | J3STKLOOS Chemically inert O-ring (included in item 15) 1 1 1
17 900010266 Paint spring 120 bar 1 1 1
900010267 Paint spring 200 bar 1 1 1
18 | 900015784 Knurl back of paint 1 1 3
19 | 900010882 High-pressure paint stop 1 1 3
20 | 250000036 Handle / barrel fastening screw 4 1 3
21 | JABRNDO39 Fibre joint for fastening screw 6 1 3
Fitted additional air settings button
22 | 910014166 (included in item11) ? 1 1 8
23 | J2FTDF121 Black FKM O-ring (included in item 22) 1 1 1
04 | 160000041 i(fercr]ny]c]k)wemmolly inert seal (included in ! 1 1
25 | 160000067 Red FKM seal (included in item11) 1 1 1
26 900010013 HR gun base 1 1 3
900010009 LR gun base 1 1 3
27 | 910006118 Fitted air nipple 1 1 2
28 | J2FTCFO18 Black FKM O-ring (included in item 27) 2 1 1
White chemically inert O-rin
29 | J3STKLOT8 (included in i’rerr?/27) N ] ] ]
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30 | 129670405 Rotating air coupling option 1 3
31 | 250000037 Base-handle fastening screw 2 1 3
32 | 200010605 55° elbow 1 1 3
33 | 250000214 Elbow fastening screw 1 1 3
34 | 910022663 Trigger / pin lock assembly 1 1 3
35 | 910018203 Fitted air valve (see § 13.6 page 66) 1 1 3
900010237 Trigger 1 1 3
36 . . 1
900014446 4-finger trigger opfion 1 3
Electro-pneumatic couplin
37 | 910015869-XXX | (7' 12‘8 e 67] piing 1 1
38 | 910020147 Equipped HR product hose & 4 1 1

)

Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.

Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.

WARNING : It is strictly forbidden to disassemble the knurl back of paint (Item 18) when the

spray gun is under pressure.
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13.3. Equipped seat casing (Flat spray only)

DES06542

Sales Spare
Iltem | Part Number Description Qty unit parts
level (*)
910019359 Equipped seat casing 1 1 1
1 J3STKLO46 O-ring - chemically inert 1 1 1
2 900013368 Anti-extrusion ring 1 1 1
3 | 900012300 Anti-extrusion ring 1 1 1
4 J3STKLO75 O-ring - chemically inert 1 1 1
13.4. Equipped adapter (Flat spray only)
Sales Spare
Iltem | Part Number Description Qty unit parts
level (*)
910019360 Equipped adapter 1 1 3
1 J2FENV288 O-ring - FEP FKM 1 1 1
2 900014821 Flat seal 1 1 1
*)
Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.
Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.
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13.5. Equipped barrel

DES06510

s Sales Spare
Iltem | Part Number Description Qty o parts
level (¥)
910019514 Equipped barrel 1 1 3
1 910015881 Seal cartridge 1 1 1
2 900012782 Anti-extrusion ring (included in Rep. 1) 1 1 1
3 J3STKLOOS O-ring - chemically inert (included in Rep. 1) 1 1 1
4 J2FENV435 | O-ring - FEP Viton 1 1 1
5 J3STKLO78 O-ring - chemically inert 2 1 1
6 J3STKLO19 O-ring - chemically inert 1 1 1
7 | J3STKLO32 O-ring - chemically inert 1 1 1
*)
Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.
Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.
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13.6. Equipped air valve and air valve Nut

<
<
o2}
v
o
%]
w
[a]

Iltem | Part Number Description Qty Sl?rl:iats S[?Zl\r/ilpg)rts

910018203 Equipped air valve 1 1 3
1 900010256 Sealing ring 1 1 1
2 | J3STKLOOS O-ring - chemically inert (exterior valve) 1 1 1
3 J3STKLO32 O-ring - chemically inert (interior valve) 1 1 1

910015922 Equipped air valve nut 1 1 3
4 | J2FTDF155 Black FKM O-ring 1 1 1
5 J2FTDF160 Black FKM O-ring 1 1 1
6 J2FTDF999 Black FKM O-ring 1 1 1
7 900009024 Air spring 1 1 1

*)

Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.
Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.

WARNING : Recover the magnet

values.

In case the magnet is lost, contact SAMES KREMLIN.

e on the former air valve in order to retain the same trigger
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13.7. Equipped needle

DES06512

. Sales Spare parts
Iltem | Part Number Description Qty unit level (*)
910019508 Equipped needle 1 1 1
1 X7CEHUOO03 | H M3 U brass nut 1 1 3
*)
Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.
Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.
13.8. Electro-pneumatic couplings
3
Sales Spare
Item Part Number Description Qty unit parts
level
910015869-100 | 10-m electro-pneumatic coupling 1 1 3
910015869-200 | 20-m electro-pneumatic coupling 1 1 3
1 900015289 Simple male union 1 1 3
910021087-100 10 m
2 910021087-200 | Equipped air hose outer diameter: 10 20m 1 1
3 F6RLHG362 NPT female / BSP male adapter option 1 3
4 130000527 Quick coupling 1 1 3
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13.9. Paint hoses

13.9.1. For Nanogun Airmix® HR guns

5
5c
Item Part Number Description Qty St?llliets Sr;g\r/zlpzil)rts
910019204-075 | Black 7.5-m HR product hose & 5 1 1 1
1 910019204-150 | Black 15-m HR product hose & 5 1 1 1
Product hose, Ig.: 7.5 m
050450605 (included in item 1) L ! 2
Product hose, Ig.: 15 m
2 050450605 (included in item 1) 1 1 2
3 | 050102301 S.’reel f|’r’r|ng MM 1/27JIC 1 1 5
(included initem 1)
4 | 050451155 Whip Nanogun Airmix® 1 1 2
(included initem 1)
5 910020147 Equipped product hose & 4 1 1 2
5a | J3STKLO28 Chemmclly inert O-ring (included in 1 1 1
item 2)
5b | 900013398 Anti-extrusion ring (included in item2) 1 1 1
5c | J2FTDF177 Black FKM O-ring (included in item 2) 1 1 1

*)

Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.

Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.

Remarks:
» For large flow / high viscosity assembly: the product hose (Item 2) will be connected
directly to the handle, the whip and the steel fitting will not be used.
The filter and / or the rotating coupling (see § 13.13 page 75) may be placed between the
fitting under the butt and the product hose.
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» For the standard assembly: The whip will be connected to the butt of the gun and will be

connected to the product supply hose via the steel fitting (Item 3).

The filter and / or the rotating coupling (see § 13.13 page 75) may be placed between the
fitting under the butt and the product hose.

The filter (see § 13.13 page 75) may be placed between the steel fitting and the product

hose.

13.9.2. For Nanogun Airmix® LR guns

ltem Part Number Description Qty Sjrl]?ts SF;:\F;;FZ?)HS
910020165-075 | PTFE 7.5-m LR product hose & 5 1 1 1
1 910020165-150 | PTFE 15-m LR product hose & 5 1 1 1
la | J3STKLO28 Chemically inerf O-ring ] 1 1

(included initem 1)
Tb | 900013398 Anfti-extrusion ring (included in item1) 1 1 1
Ic | J2FTDF177 Black FKM O-ring (included in item 1) 1 1 1
2 E3RPLSO18 Cable gland nut 1 1 3
*)

Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.
Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.
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13.9.3. For Nanogun Airmix® MR guns

20-26 %€

ltem Part Number Description Qty Sl?r!(iis Sﬁ’:\;‘;&f‘)ns
910025953-075 | Product hose MR7.5m @5 1 1 1
1 910025953-150 | Product hose MR15m @5 1 1 1
2 910025541 Whip HP & 4 (included in item 1) 1 1 2
Chemically inert O-ring
20 | J35TKLO28 (included in item 2) ] ] ]
2b | 900013398 Anti-extrusion ring (included in item 2) 1 1 1
2c | J2FTDF177 Black FKM O-ring (included in item 2) 1 1 1
3 E3RPLSO18 Cable gland nut 1 1 3
Product hose Ig: 7.5 m
050450605 (included in item 1) L 1 2
Product hose Ig: 15 m
4 | 050450607 (included in item 1) 1 1 2
5 050102301 S"reel f|’r’r|ng MM 1/27JIC 1 1 5
(included in item1)

*)

Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.

Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.

Remarque:
« The whip will be connected to the butt of the gun and to the base via the cable gland
nut and will be connected to the product supply hose via the steel fitting (item 3).
The filter and / or the rotating coupling (see § 13.13 page 75) may be placed between the
fitting and the product supply hose.
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®

13.10. Nanogun Airmix™ seal kit
Part Number Designation Location Quantity
910022694 Nanogun Airmix® seal kit 1
. . . Barrel, air valve, on/off
J3STKLOOS | Chemically inert O-ring button 3
J2FENV435 | FEP/FKM O-ring Barrel [
J3STKLO78 | Chemically inert O-ring Barrel 2
J3STKLO19 | Chemically inert O-ring Barrel 1
910015881 | Seal cartridge Barrel 1
J3STKLO32 | Chemically inert O-ring Barrel, air valve 2
900012782 | Anti-extrusion ring Barrel 1
160000041 | Chemically inert O-ring Handle 1
160000067 | Red FKM O-ring Handle 1
J2FTCFO18 | Black FKM O-ring Air nipple 2
J3STKLO18 | Chemically inert O-ring Air nipple 1
J4BRNDO39 | Fiber seal Handle-barrel fastening, 6
base-handle fastening
900010256 | Sealingring Air valve 1
J3STKLO75 | Chemically inert O-ring Equipped seat casing 1
900012300 | Anti-extrusion ring Equipped seat casing 1
J3STKLO46 | Chemically inert O-ring Equipped seat casing 1
900013368 | Anti-extrusion ring Equipped seat casing 1
900014821 | Adapter flat joint Equipped adapter 1
J2FENV288 | FEP/FKM O-ring Equipped adapter 1
J3STKLO14 | Chemically inert O-ring High-voltage contact 1
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13.11. Hollow cone kit

DES06971

Item Part Number Description Qty Sl?rlﬁ;s Spl)s\rlzlp(i)rt S
910025480-20 Hollow cone kit K20 1 1 3
910025480-30 Hollow cone kit K30 1 1 3
910025480-40 Hollow cone kit K40 1 1 3
910025480-50 Hollow cone kit K50 1 1 3
910025480-60 Hollow cone kit K60 1 1 3
910025480-70 Hollow cone kit K70 1 1 3

1 900011505 Cap 1 1 2
2 910018917 Spraying cone 1 1 2
910025472 Injector 20 hollow cone 1 1 1
910025473 Injector 30 hollow cone 1 1 1
3 910025474 Injector 40 hollow cone 1 1 1
910025475 Injector 50 hollow cone 1 1 1
910025476 Injector 60 hollow cone 1 1 1
910025477 Injector 70 hollow cone 1 1 1
Equipped hollow cone seat casin
4 910025478 (sqee Félol&ll.l page 73) ° 1 1 2
5 900011504 Hollow cone adaptor 1 1 3
6 900014821 Flat seal 1 1 1
*)

Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.
Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.
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13.11.1.

Equipped hollow cone seat casing

DES06972

Iltem Part Number Description Qty Ssrlﬁts S[?Zl\r/zlp(it;ts
910025478 Equipped hollow cone seat casing 1 1 2
1 999469300 Distribution carbine pad 1 1 1
2 900012300 Anti-extrusion ring 1 1 1
3 J3STKLO75 Chemically inert O-ring 1 1 1
*)

Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.
Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.
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13.11.2. Procedure for changing from a flat spray to a round spray

WARNING : To carry out this operation, the gun must be disconnected from any supply (product
/ air / current).

Remove the flat spray:

1
2

3
4

5

Loosen the cap nut (Ref.: 910019358).

Remove the cap (Ref.: 130001435), if the injector does not come away at the same time,
remove it foo.

Loosen the seat casing (Ref.: 210019359) while pressing the frigger.

Remove the adaptor (Ref.: 210019360) and the flat seal (Ref.: 200014821) located af the
rear.

Make sure you do not lose or break the high voltage contact and the O-ring (Ref.:
J3STKLO14).

Extract the first split ring (Ref.: 900010164) inside the cap nut and remove the cap.

Install the round spray (hollow cone):

1

V]

© 00 NOo~WL

Put the flat seal in place (Ref.: 900014821) and the hollow cone adaptor (Ref.: 200011504),
Make sure you do not lose or break the high voltage contact and the O-ring (Ref.:
J3STKLO14).

Add a little dielectric grease to the HV contact and a film to the seat casing thread.
Make sure you do not lose the distribution pad carbide (Ref.: 999469300) at the front of the
part.

Screw the seat casing fully onto the barrel while pressing the trigger.

Add a film of dielectric grease fo the threading at the front of the seat casing; make sure
you do not get any on the distribution carbide pad.

Screw the injector fully on the seat casing

Insert the cap into the cap nut and put the retaining ring back in place.

Put the cone in place

Add a film of grease on the barrel threading.

Tighten the cap nut fully (with its cap) on the barrel.
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13.12. GNM 6080 control module

o Sales Spare parts
ltem Part Number Description Qty unit level (*)
910017193 GNM 6080 CE control module 1 1 3
GNM 6080 CSA control module
910017192 (only USA and CANADA) 1 1 3
910005759 GNM 6080 fastening kit 1 1 3
842635 5-m mass cable, lug D: 6 1 1 3
*)
Level 1: Standard preventive maintenance.
Level 2: Corrective maintenance.
Level 3: Exceptional maintenance.
13.13. Options for Nanogun Airmix® guns
Online product filter
Designation Part Number Versions
Filter (M / F 1/2 JIC) 130000322 HR / LR* 120 or 200 bar
Sieve 6 129609908 HR/LR 120 or 200 bar

* Reduced filter dimension installed under the gun handle for the HR versions or at the pump out-
let for the LR versions (in which case, the pump must be equipped with a M 1/2 JIC output cou-

pling)

Rotating coupling

Designation Part Number Versions
High-pressure product
rotating coupling 129670405 HR (versions 120 and 200 bar)
(M/F1/2JIC)
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13.14. Appendices

13.14.1. Hose protection casing

This casing protects the hoses and cables, thereby guaranteeing flexibility and longevity.

Description Part Number Sales unit
Rilsan hose protection
duct with 30 collars 910021086 50-m roll
_—
13.14.2. Gun protection cover
Description Part Number Sales unit
2 Protective cover 900011711 10
13.14.3. Warning sign
Description Part Number Sales unit
R ——— Warning 1407684 1
' g Sign
13.14.4. Safety relief valve
Description Part Number Sales unit

ot
- Ty

o " safety relief valve
W ) ;5 or 1/4G

903080401
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14. The various versions

14.1. Equipment

Titre Pistolet NANOGUN MX "Haute Pression" HP

Title NANOGUN MX gun type High Pressure” HP
Pistolet NANOGUN MX CE+ CSA

N° GUN Pistolet NANOGUN MX HP Haute résistivité HR

NANOGUN MX gun type HP High Resistivity LR
CE + CSA

910021070
910021070-075
910021070-150
910021070-300

910021076
910021076-075
910021076-150
910021076-300

Haute résistivité 120 bars
Haute résistivité 120 bars
Haute résistivité 120 bars
Haute résistivité 120 bars

Haute résistivité 200 bars
Haute résistivité 200 bars
Haute résistivité 200 bars
Haute résistivité 200 bars

N° GUN

NANOGUN MX gun type HP Low Resistivity LR
CE+ CSA

N°

GUN

Pistolet NANOGUN MX HP Basse résistivit¢ MR
NANOGUN MX gun type HP Low Resistivity MR
CE+ CSA

910021071-075
910021071-150
910021071-300

910021077-075
910021077-150
910021077-300

Basse résistivité 120 bars
Basse résistivité 120 bars
Basse résistivité 120 bars

Basse résistivité 200 bars
Basse résistivité 200 bars
Basse résistivité 200 bars

910025956-075
910025956-150
910025956-300

910025957-075
910025957-150
910025957-300

Basse résistivité 120 bars
Basse résistivité 120 bars
Basse résistivité 120 bars

Basse résistivité 200 bars
Basse résistivité 200 bars
Basse résistivité 200 bars

910021114-07
910021114-15
910021114-30

910021116-07
910021116-15
910021116-30

910025958-07
910025958-15
910025958-30

910025959-07
910025959-15
910025959-30

Equipement Nanogun MXLR 120b Ig 7,5 EU
Equipement Nanogun MXLR 120b Ig 15 EU
Equipement Nanogun MXLR 120b Ig 30 EU

Equipement Nanogun MX LR 200b Ig 7,5 EU
Equipement Nanogun MX LR 200b Ig 15 EU
Equipement Nanogun MX LR 200b Ig 30 EU

Equipement Nanogun MXMR 120b Ig 7,5 EU
Equipement Nanogun MXMR 120b Ig 15 EU
Equipement Nanogun MX MR 120b Ig 30 EU

Equipement Nanogun MX MR 200b Ig 7,5 EU
Equipement Nanogun MX MR 200b Ig 15 EU
Equipement Nanogun MX MR 200b Ig 30 EU

910021114-072
910021114-152
910021114-302

910021116-072
910021116-152
910021116-302

910025958-072
910025958-152
910025958-302

910025959-072
910025959-152
910025959-302

N° GUN Equipement NANOGUN MX CE N° GUN Equipement NANOGUN MX US + CSA
Equipment NANOGUN MX CE Equipment NANOGUN MX US + CSA
910021113-07|Equipement Nanogun MXHR 120b Ig 7,5 EU 910021113-072|Equipement Nanogun MXHR 120b Ig 7,5 US
910021113-15|Equipement Nanogun MX HR 120b Ig 15 EU 910021113-152|Equipement Nanogun MXHR 120b Ig 15 US
910021113-30|Equipement Nanogun MXHR 120b Ig 30 EU 910021113-302|Equipement Nanogun MXHR 120b Ig 30 US
910021115-07|Equipement Nanogun MXHR 200b Ig 7,5 EU 910021115-072[Equipement Nanogun MXHR 200b Ig 7,5 US
910021115-15|Equipement Nanogun MXHR 200b Ig 15 EU 910021115-152|Equipement Nanogun MXHR 200b Ig 15 US
910021115-30|Equipement Nanogun MX HR 200b Ig 30 EU 910021115-302|Equipement Nanogun MX HR 200b Ig 30 US

Equipement Nanogun MXLR 120b Ig 7,5 US
Equipement Nanogun MX LR 120b Ig 15 US
Equipement Nanogun MXLR 120b Ig 30 US

Equipement Nanogun MX LR 200b Ig 7,5 US
Equipement Nanogun MX LR 200b Ig 15 US
Equipement Nanogun MX LR 200b Ig 30 US

Equipement Nanogun MX MR 120b Ig 7,5 US
Equipement Nanogun MX MR 120b Ig 15 US
Equipement Nanogun MX MR 120b Ig 30 US

Equipement Nanogun MX MR 200b Ig 7,5 US
Equipement Nanogun MX MR 200b Ig 15 US
Equipement Nanogun MX MR 200b Ig 30 US

N°

Module GNM 6080 CE
Control module GNM 6080 CE

Module GNM 6080 US + CSA
Control module GNM 6080 US + CSA

910017193

Module de commande GNM 6080 version Europe

910017192

Module de commande GNM 6080 version US

Liaison électro-pneumatique CE/ CSA
Electro-pneumatic coupling set CE / CSA

910015869-100
910015869-200
910015869-300

Liaison électropneumatique 10m
Liaison électropneumatique 20m
Liaison électropneumatique 30m

N°

Tuyau produit Nanogun MX HR CE / CSA
Nanogun MX HR paint hose CE / CSA

Tuyau produit Nanogun MX MR CE / CSA
Nanogun MX MR paint hose CE / CSA

910019204-075
910019204-150
910019204-300

Tuyau produit HR 7,5m vert D: 5
Tuyau produit HR 15m vert D: 5
Tuyau produit HR 30m vert D: 5

910025953-075
910025953-150
910025953-300

Tuyau produit LR vert 7,5m D: 5
Tuyau produit LR vert 15m D: 5
Tuyau produit LR vert 30m D: 5

N°

Tuyau produit Nanogun MX LR CE/ CSA
Nanogun MX LR paint hose CE /CSA

910020165-075
910020165-150
910020165-300

Tuyau produit LR PTFE 7,5m D: 5
Tuyau produit LR PTFE 15m D: 5
Tuyau produit LR PTFE 30m D: 5

DES06562
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14.2. Configurations

X X X X 20£-656520016 SN € BI 4002 91X UNBOUEN
X x X X 251-656520016 SN 1 61900z 37X unBouen juswdinb3y
X X X X 2£0-656520016 SN &2 619002 31X unBouen juswdinby
X X X X 20€-91 1120016 SN 0€ B1 900z 37X unboueN
X X X X 251-911120016 SN 54 61 G00Z ¥ XW UnBoueN awdinb3
X X X X 220911120016 SN g2 619002 ¥1xW unbouen juswdinby
X X X X 20611120016 SN € BI 9002 YH X UNBoUEN
X X X X 251-G1 1120016 SN 1 61 900z ¥H X unbouen juewdinbg
X X X X 2£0-611120016 SN 62 614002 ¥H XN unBouen juswdinb3
X X X X 20€-856520016 SN 0€ B G0Z 1 WA XN unbouen juswdinb3
X x X X 251-856520016 SN S B1g0z1 ¥ X unboueN yuswdinby
X X X X 220856520016 SN 52 6190Z1 3 X unBouen juawdinbgy
X X X X 20711120016 SN 0€ BI 402} 91X UNBOUEN
X X X X 2SL-v11 120016 SN §1 61g0z1 37X unbouen Juswdinb3
X X X X 2L0-711120016 SN &' 61902} ¥1xW unBouen juswdinby
x X X X 20€-€11120016 SN 0€ BT 40Z | ¥H XN UnBoueN uswdinb3
X X X X 251-€11120016 SN S B190z1 ¥H X unboueN uawdinby
X X X X [2L0-€11120016 SN 62 6190z1 ¥H XN unBouen juswdinbg
X X X X 06-6565200+6 13 0€ BI 4002 A X UnboueN
x X X X 1-656520016 N3 51 61900 ¥ XW unBouen juswdinb3y
X X X X 20-656520016 N3 62 61 9002 ¥ XW unBouen juswdinby
X X X X 0¢-1 1120016 N3 0¢ b1 400Z ¥1XIN unBoueN Juswdinb3
X X X X 51-911120016 N3 51 61400 ¥1xW unSouen juswdinbzy
X X X X [20-91 1120016 N3 6°2 61 900Z ¥1 XN unboueN juswdinbg
X X X X 08-8565200+6 3 0€ BI 4021 U XN unboueN
X X X X 51-856520016 N3 61 61d0zL ¥ X unBouen juswdinb3
X X X X 20-856520016 N3 62 619021 ¥ X unBouen juswdinby
% X X X 0711120016 N3 0 BI 402} &7XW UNBoUEN 1Uawainby
X X X X s1-v11120016 N3 61 61G0z1 ¥1XW unboueN juswdinby
X X X X £0-1 1120016 N3 62 6190z} ¥1XW unBoueN juswdinbsy
X X X X 0e-€1 1120016 N3 0€ BI 40Z1 ¥H XW unbouen
X X X X 51-€11120016 N3 61 61 0z ¥H XN unBouen juawdinbg
x X X X 20-€1 1120016 N3 62 61 G0z1 ¥HXW unBouen juswdinbsy
suswdinbg
X x X [00€-256520016 189 00Z i unbAeidg|
x X X 051-256520016 Jeq 00Z W unb Aeids|
X X X 520156520016 Jeq 002 ¥ unb Aesds|
x x X 00220120016 780 002 51 unbAeids
X X X 051-2£0120016 Jeq 00Z 37 unb Aeudg
X X X 520-220120016 18 007 1 UnBAeids
X X X 00£-920120016 18q 00Z ¥H unb Aeidg|
% X X 061-920120016 184 00Z ¥H unB Aeidg
X X X 520-920120016 Jeq 002 ¥H unbAeids|
X 920120016 8soy Inoyiim Jeq 00Z ¥H unb Aeidg|
X X X 00€-956520016 1eq 0z} y unb Aeids|
x X X 061-966520016 18q 07} ¥ UnB Aeidg
X X X 520-956520016 Jeq 0z) ¥ 19Iownb Aeuds |
x x X [00€-120120016 8 021§ UnBAeids|
X X X 051-120120016 Jeq 0z1 Y7 unb Aeids
- X X 520-120120016 124 024 1 unbAeidg
X X X 00€-0£0120016 18q 0z} ¥H unb Aeids|
% X X 061-020120016 189 02} ¥H unB keidg
x X X 520-020420016 Jeq 0Z) ¥H unbAe.ds|
020120016 @soy Inoyim Jeq 0z} HH unb Aeidg|
sunb Ae.ds|
0Z¥L000EL | 00€-£5652001L6 0S1-€56520016 G.0-€56520016 00€-59L020016 051-G9L020016 §£0-591020016 00€-702610016 0S1-v02610016 G§.0-v02610016 00€-698510016 002-698510016 001-698510016 26110016 €61210016
16060 woe wsl ws', woe wsl ws's wog wgl ws'/ woe woz wol vso/sn ER)
9rZON 9SOH N 9SOH WN 9SOH N 9SOH ¥ 9s0H ¥ 8SOH ¥ 9SOH YH 9S0H YH 9S0H ¥H Buydnoo d 13 E} Buydnoo d- 0809 WNS 0809 WND Jequinn ped uopenbyuoy |
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SAMES KREMLIN SAS
13, chemin de Malacher
38 240 - MEYLAN - France
& :33(0)4 76 41 60 60

www.sames-kremlin.com

|11
A

Pour une utilisation sure, Il est de votre responsabilité
de:
e Lire attentivement tous les documents contenus
dans le CD joint avant la mise en service de
I'équipement,
e D'installer, d'utiliser, d’entretenir et de réparer
I'équipement conformément aux préconisations de
SAMES KREMLIN ainsi qu'aux réglementations
nationales et/ou locales,
e Vous assurez que les utilisateurs de cet équipement
ont été formés, ont parfaitement compris les régles de
sécurité et qu'ils les appliquent.

UK

To ensure safe use of the machinery, it is your
responsibility to:
e Carefully read all documents contained on the
enclosed CD before putting the machinery into service,
e Install, use, maintain and repair the machinery in
accordance with SAMES KREMLIN's recommendations
and national and/or local regulations,
e Make sure that the users of the machinery have
received proper training and that they have perfectly
understood the safety rules and apply them.

DE

Eine sichere Nutzung setzt voraus, dass Sie: :
e alle in der CD enthaltenen Dokumente vor der
Inbetriebnahme der Anlage aufmerksam lesen,
e die Anlage im Einklang mit den Empfehlungen von
SAMES KREMLIN sowie mit den nationalen und/oder
lokalen Bestimmungen installieren,  verwenden,
warten und reparieren,
e sich vergewissern, dass die Nutzer dieser Anlage
angemessen geschult wurden, die
Sicherheitsbestimmungen verstanden haben und sie
anwenden.

ES

Para una utilizacion sequra, serd de su

T

Per un uso sicuro, vi invitiamo a:

responsabilidad:

e leer atentamente todos los documentos que se
incluyen en el CD adjunto antes de la puesta en servicio
del equipo,

e instalar, utilizar, efectuar el mantenimiento y reparar
el equipo con arreglo a las recomendaciones de
SAMES KREMLIN y a la normativa nacional y/o local,

e cerciorarse de que los usuarios de este equipo han
recibido la formacién necesaria, han entendido
perfectamente las normas de seguridad y las aplican.

e leggere attentamente tutta la documentazione
contenuta nel CD allegato prima della messa in
funzione dell'apparecchio,

e installare, utilizzare, mantenere e riparare
I'apparecchio rispettando le raccomandazioni di SAMES
KREMLIN, nonché le normative nazionali e/o locali,

e accertarvi che gli utilizzatori dell'apparecchio
abbiano ricevuto adeguata formazione, abbiano
perfettamente compreso le regole di sicurezza e le
applichino.

PT
Para uma utilizacdo sequra, ¢é da
responsabilidade:
e Ler atentamente todos os documentos incluidos no
CD em anexo antes de pdr o equipamento em
funcionamento,
e Proceder a instalagéo, utilizagdo, manutencédo e
reparagdo do equipamento de acordo com as
preconizagdes de SAMES KREMLIN, bem como com
outros regulamentos nacionais e/ou locais aplicaveis,
e Assegurar-se que os utilizadores do equipamento
foram devidamente capacitados, compreenderam
perfeitamente e aplicam as devidas regras de
seguranga.

sua

NL

Voor een veilig gebruik dient u:
e alle document op de bijgevoegde cd aandachtig te
lezen alvorens het apparaat in werking te stellen,
e het apparaat te installeren, gebruiken, onderhouden
en repareren volgens de door SAMES KREMLIN
gegeven aanbevelingen en overeenkomstig de
nationale en/of plaatselijke reglementeringen,
e zeker te stellen dat de gebruikers van dit apparaat
zijn opgeleid, de veiligheidsregels perfect hebben
begrepen en dat zij die ook toepassen.

For en sdker anvindning av utrustningen ansvarar ni

for foljande:
e Las noga samtliga dokument som finns pa den

medféljande cd-skivan innan utrustningen tas i drift.

e Installera, anvand, underhadll och reparera
utrustningen  enligt  anvisningarna  fran SAMES
KREMLIN och enligt nationella och/eller lokala

bestammelser.

e Forsakra er om att anvandare av denna utrustning
erhallit utbildning, till fullo férstatt sakerhetsforeskrifterna
och tillampar dem.

Fl
Kéayton turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi

velvollisuutesi on:

e Lukea huolella kaikki CD:lla olevat asiakirjat ennen
laitteiston kayttéonottoa,

e Noudattaa laitteiston asennuksessa, kaytossa,
kunnossapidossa ja huollossa SAMES KREMLIN in
suosituksia  sekd kansallisia ja/tai  paikallisia
maarayksia,

e Varmistaa, ettd laitteiston kayttajat ovat koulutettuja
ja ymmartavat taysin turvallisuusmaaraykset ja miten
niitd sovelletaan.

PL

Dla__zapewnienia bezpiecznego uzytkowania na
uzytkowniku spoczywa obowigzek:
e Uwaznego =zapoznania sig¢ ze  wszystkimi
dokumentami znajdujgcymi si¢ na zatgczonej ptycie CD
przed pierwszym uruchomieniem urzgdzenia,
e Instalowania, uzytkowania, konserwacji i naprawy
urzadzenia zgodnie z zaleceniami firmy SAMES
KREMLIN oraz z przepisami miejscowymi,
e Upewnienia, ze wszyscy przeszkoleni uzytkownicy
urzadzenia zrozumieli zasady bezpieczenstwa i stosujg
sie do nich.

Cs

Pro bezpeéné pouzivani jste povinni:
e Pred uvedenim zafizeni do provozu si pozorné
precist veskeré dokumenty obsaZené na pfilozeném
CD,
e Nainstalovat, pouzivat, udrzovat a opravovat
zafizeni v souladu s pokyny firmy SAMES KREMLIN
a s narodnimi a/nebo mistnimi legislativnimi predpisy,
e Ujistit se, Ze uzivatelé tohoto zafizeni byli vySkoleni,
ze dokonale pochopili bezpe€nostni pravidla a ze je
dodrzuji.

SL

Za varno uporabo ste dolzni:
e natan¢no prebrati vse dokumente na CD pred
zagonom stroja,
e inStalirati, uporabljati, vzdrzevati in popravljati
opremo po dolocilih SAMES KREMLIN in v skladu z
veljavnimi nacionalnimi in/ali lokalnimi predpisi,
e poskrbeti, da so uporabniki te opreme ustrezno
usposobljeni, poznajo varnostne predpise in da jih
upostevajo.

sK

V zaujme bezpecného je vasou povinnostou:

e pozorne si precitat vSetky dokumenty obsiahnuté na
prilozenom CD predtym, ako zariadenie uvediete do
prevadzky,

e nainstalovat, pouZivat, udrZiavat a opravovat
zariadenie v sulade s odpora€aniami spolo¢nosti
SAMES KREMLIN a narodnymi a/alebo miestnymi
predpismi,

e uistit sa, Ze pouzivatelia tohto zariadenia boli
zaskoleni, riadne porozumeli pravidlam bezpec€nosti a
pouzivaju ich.

HU

A biztonsdgos hasznalat _érdekében az On
feleléssége, hogy:

e a berendezés lizembe helyezése el6tt figyelmesen
elolvassa a mellékelt CD altal tartalmazott Gsszes
dokumentumot,

e a berendezést a SAMES KREMLIN ajanlasainak
valamint a nemzeti és/vagy helyi szabalyozasoknak
megfeleléen helyezze Gzembe, haszndlja, tartsa karban
és javitsa,

e megbizonyosodjon réla, hogy a berendezés
felhasznaldi képzettek, tokéletesen megértették és
alkalmazzak a biztonsagi eldirasokat.

RO

Pentru o utilizare sigura, este responsabilitatea dvs.
sa:
e Cititi cu atentie toate documentele de pe CD-ul
anexat, Tnainte de punerea in functiune a
echipamentului,
e Instalati, utilizati, intretineti si reparati echipamentul
conform instructiunilor SAMES KREMLIN precum si
reglementarilor nationale si/sau locale,
e VA asigurati ca utilizatorii acestui echipament au
fost instruiti, au inteles perfect regulile de securitate si
le aplica integral.

Déclaration(s) de conformité au verso de ce document / Declaration(s) of conformity at the back of this document / Konformitatserklarung(en) auf der Riickseite dieser Unterlage
/ Declaracién (es) de conformidad en el reverso de este documento / Dichiarazione/i di conformita sul retro del presente documento
/ Declaracéo(gdes) de conformidade no verso do documento / Conformiteitsverklaring(en) op de keerzijde van dit document / Férsékran om dverensstdmmelse pa omstaende sida
av detta dokument / Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutukset tdman  asiakirjan  k&antopuolella / Deklaracja(e) zgodnosci na  odwrocie = dokumentu
/ Prohlaseni o shodé se nachazi/nachazeji na zadni strané tohoto dokumentu / Deklaracija(e) o skladnosti na hrbtni strani tega dokumenta / Vyhlasenie/-a o zhode sa nachadzaju na
zadnej strane dokumentu / A dokumentum hatlapjan szerepl6 megfeleléségi nyilatkoz(ok) / Declarati de conformitate pe versoul acestui document
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DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE EU-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE
EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY EU- VAATIMUKSENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
EU- KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI UE

- EU PROHLASENi O SHODE
DECLARACION UE DE CONFORMIDAD 1ZJAVA EU O SKLADNOST!

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA UE DECLARACAO UE VYHLASENIE O ZHODE
DE CONFORMIDADE EU-MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT
EU-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING DECLARATIA DE CONFORMITATE UE
Le fabricant / The manufacturer / Der Hersteller SAMES KREMLIN SAS
| El fabricante / Il produttore / O fabricante 13, chemin de Malacher
|/ De fabrikant / Tillverkare / Valmistaja / Producent / Vyrobce 38 240 - MEYLAN - FRANCE
/ Proizvajalec / Vyrobca / Gyart6 / Fabricantul: Tél. : 33 (0)4 76 41 60 60

Déclare que le matériel désigné ci-apres / Herewith declares that the equipment / erklart hiermit, dass die / Declara que el material designado a
continuacién / Dichiara che il materiale sottoindicato / Declara que o material a seguir designado / verklaart dat de hieronder aangeduide apparatuur
/ Kungor att den utrustning som anges har nedan / ilmoittaa, etté alla mainitut laitteistot / Oswiadcza, ze wymienione ponizej urzadzenia / Prohlasuje,
Ze nize uvedené vybaveni / |zjavlja, da je opisana oprema spodaj / Vyhlasuje, Ze zariadenie uvedené nizSie / Kijelenti, hogy a megjeldlt anyag a
tovabbiakban / Declara ca echipamentul precizat mai jos:

PULVERISATEUR ELECTROSTATIQUE DE PEINTURE / ELECTROSTATIC PAINT SPRAY SYSTEM
NANOGUN AIRMIX / GNM6080

Est conforme a la Iégislation d’harmonisation de I'Union applicable suivante / Is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation / Erfillt
die einschlagigen Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union / es conforme con la legislacion de armonizacion pertinente de la Union / & conforme
alla pertinente normativa di armonizzazione dell’'Unione / in overeenstemming met de desbetteffende harmonisatiewetgeving van de Unie / med den
relevanta harmoniserade unionslagstiftningen / on asiaa koskevan unionin yhdenmukaistamislainsaadannén vaatimusten mukainen / jest zgodny z
odnosnymi wymaganiami unijnego prawodawstwa harmonizacyjnego / Shoduje se s nasledujici pfislusnou evropskou harmonizacni legislativou
/ 'V skladu s harmonizirano zakonodajo Unije / Je v sulade s uplatnitelnymi harmonizagnymi pravnymi predpismi EU / Megfelel a kévetkezé
alkalmazandé uniés harmonizacios szabalyozasnak / Este conform cu legislatia aplicabila de armonizare de mai jos

Directive Basse Tension / Low Voltage Directive / Niederspannung-Richtlinie / Directiva Baja Tension / Direttiva Bassa
Tensione / Directiva de Baixa Tensdo / Richtlijn Laagspanning / Lagspanningsdirektivet / Pienjannitedirektiivi / Dyrektywa
Niskonapigciowa / Smérnice Pro Nizké Napéti / Direktiva O Nizki Napetosti / Smernica O Nizkom Napéti / Feszlltséghatarra
Vonatkozé Iranyelv / Directiva Privind Tensiunile Joase

2014/35/UE

Directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique / Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive / Richtlinie Fur Elektromagnetische
Vertraglchkeit / Directiva de Compatibilidad Eletromagnética / Direttiva Compatibilita Elettromagnetica / Directiva relativa a
Compatibilidade Eletromagnética / Richtlijn Elektromagnetische Compatibiliteit / Direktivet om Eletktromagnetisk Kompatibilitet
| EMC-direktivi / Dyrektywa Kompatybilnosci Elektromagnetycznej / Smérnice Pro Elektromagnetickou Kompatibilitu
| Direktiva O Elektromagnetni ZdruZljivost / Smernica O Elektromagnetickej Kompatibilite / Az Elektromagneses
Osszeférhetéségre vonatkozé Iranyelv / Directiva Privind Compatibilitatea Electromagnetica

2014/30/UE

Directive ATEX / ATEX Directive / ATEX Richtlinie / Directiva ATEX / Direttiva ATEX / Diretiva ATEX / ATEX-Richtijn / ATEX-
direktivet / ATEX-direktivi / Dyrektywa ATEX / Smérnice ATEX / Direktiva ATEX / Smernica ATEX / ATEX-iranyelv

@ 112G 0.24mJ (pulvérisateur NANOGUN AIRMIX / NANOGUN AIRMIX applicator)

@II (2) G[0.24 mJ] (module de commande GNM6080 / GNM6080 control module)

EN 50050-1:2013 2014/34/UE
Matériel associé GNM6080 doit étre installé en zone slre (zone non dangereuse) / Associated equipment GNM6080 must
be installed in safe zone (non explosive area)

Attestation d’examen UE de type / EU-type examination certificate: INERIS 14 ATEX 0014
Notification Assurance Qualité de Production / Production Quality Assurance Notification : INERIS 07 ATEX Q401

Notifiées par / Notified by : INERIS 0080 — Parc Technologique ALATA — BP 2 - 60550 Verneuil-en-Halatte - France

La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant / This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole
responsibility of the manufacturer / Die alleinige Verantwortung fiir die Ausstellung dieser Konformitatserklarung tragt der Hersteller / La presente
declaracion de conformidad se expide bajo la exclusiva responsabilidad del fabricante / La presente dichiarazione di conformita é rilasciata sotto la
responsabilita esclusiva del fabbricante / A presente declaragdo de conformidade é emitida sob a exclusiva responsabilidade do fabricante / Deze
conformiteitsverklaring wordt verstrekt onder volledige verantwoordelijkheid van de fabrikant / Denna forsdkran om Gverensstammelse utfardas pa
tillverkarens eget ansvar / Tama vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on annettu valmistajan yksinomaisella vastuulla / Niniejsza deklaracja zgodnosci
wydana zostaje na wylgczng odpowiedziano$¢ producenta / Toto prohladeni o skodé se vydava na vyhradni odpovédnost vyrobce / Za izdajo te izjave
o skladnosti je odgovoren izkljuéno proizvajalec / Toto vyhlasenie o zhode sa vydava / na vlastni zodpovednost vyrobcu / Ezt a megfelel6ségi
nylatkozatot a gyartd kizardlagos feleléssége mellett adjak ti / Prezenta declaratie de conformitate este emisa pe raspunderea exclusiva a
producatorului.

Directeur Recherche & Développement / Research & Development Director / Direktor fiir Forschung & Hervé WALTER
Entwicklung / Director de Investigacion y Desarrollo / Direttore Ricerca e sviluppo / Diretor de Pesquisa e

desenvolvimento/ Manager Onderzoek en Ontwikkeling / Direktér for Forskning och Utveckling / Johtaja 2
tutkimus ja kehitys / Dyrektor ds. Badan i rozwoju / Reditel vyzkumu a vyvoje / Direktor za raziskave in razvoj / / /./
Riaditel pre vyskum a vyvoj / Kutatasi és Fejlesztési Igazgaté / Director de cercetare si dezvoltare L Vé//

Fait a Meylan, le / Established in Meylan, on / Geschehen zu Meylan, am / En Meylan, a / Redatto a Meylan, / Vastgesteld te Meylan, / Utformat i
Meylan, den / Meylan, Ranska, / Sporzadzono w Meylan, dnia / Meylan, dnia / V Meylanu, / V Meylan dna / Kelt Meylanban, / Intocmita la Meylan, pe
data de 24/01/2019 - 01/24/2019

SAMES KREMLIN -2- DEC7115
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